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Mr. Brett Hunter _ U'LM"‘}\?-U‘LHJ m % c L

Chevron Products Company

P.O. Box 6004 | W\ parteghe - Sep e ) 4 g0
San Ramon, CA 94583 w| 6MS pn m \Ign. “V-h':»t

Re: Semi-Annual 1998 Groundwater Monitoring & Sampling Report w( &M. 5‘1 aS S .
Chevron Service Station #9-5542 ‘E § } 3

7007 San Ramon Valley Road Coman Y
Dublin, California

Dear Mr. Hunter:

This report documents the semi-annual groundwater monitoring and sampling event performed by Gettler-Ryan
Inc (G-R}. On March 29, 1998, field personnel were on-site to monitor and sample five wells (MW.-2, MW.3,
MW.-6, MW-9, and MW-10) at the above referenced site.

Static groundwater levels were measured and all wells were checked for the presence of separate-phase
hydrocarbons. Separate-phase hydrocarbons were not present in any of the wells. Static water level data and
groundwater elevations are presented in Table 1. A Potentiometric Map is included as Figure 1.

Groundwater samples were collected from the monitoring wells as specified by G-R Standard Operating
Procedure - Groundwater Sampling (attached). The field data sheets for this event are also attached. The
samples were analyzed by Sequoia Analytical. Analytical results are presented in Table 1. The chain of custody
document and laboratory analytical reports are enclosed.

Thank you for allowing Gettler-Ryan Inc. to provide environmental services to Chevron. Please call if you have
any questions or comments regarding this report.
Deanna L. Harding

- ‘g\CU\ 0
Prol ect Coordmator

Barbara Sieminski
Project Geologist, R.G. No. 6676

Sincerely,
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Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California
Product Other
Well Iy DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTBE HVYOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (f1) Date {fo {msl) (ft < ppb >
MW-1/ 4/3-4/90 46,000 8,400 7,400 860 5,600 1.04
(D) 4/3-4/90 — 43,000 8,400 7,200 840 5,200 1.1
363.98 5131191 25.67 338.31 0 31,000 - 7,400 2,500 630 2,100 — ND* 2 -
531191 < 5,000 —
6/21/91 26.23 337.75 0 —
7117191 26.53 337.45 0 — _
9/20/91 - — 31,000 3,000 2,300 610 3,100 — ND* 0.6
10/4/91 27.50 336.08 0 — — — — -
12/19/91 28.12 333.86 ] 20,000 5,200 1,700 560 2,000 ND* 3.3
3/19/92 24.63 339.35 0 30,000 8,500 3,600 590 2,400 — ND* 27
364.32% 6/19/92 26.23 338.09 0 25,000 - 1,100 2,000 520 1,800 -- - -— —
9/22/92 27.73 336.59 0 21,000 - 8,000 3,500 670 2,500 en - - —
12/18/92 26.76 337.56 0 79,000 12,000 12,000 1,600 8,500 — -
3/10/93%2 - 45,000 16,000 14,000 1,100 5,500 -
322193 - — — -
6/14/93* — — - — -
7/25/93* - — — — —
9/23/93* - -— --- — - — — - — -— - — —
3121194 26.16 338.16 0 5,900 1,600 560 140 330 -
716194 27.20 337.12 0 — - -- - — — — — _ .
8/26/94 - = 20,000 5,300 4,900 610 2,900 - - -
9122194 27.44 336.88 0 42,000 - 10,000 8,300 1,000 4,900 -- -— — —
12/8/94 26.70 337.62 - 38,000 - 9,000 7,700 830 3,800 --- - - -
3/6/95 23.68 340.64 ] 47,000 9,400 7,100 750 3,400 -
6/8/95 22.68 341.64 ] 170,000 — 29,000 29,000 2,600 13,000 -
9/13/95 25.10 339.22 0 39,000 - 11,000 10,000 1,100 4,900 - - — -
12/16/95 26.08 338.24 0 40,000 - 7,000 6,300 570 2,500 <2.5 — - -
3/28/96 2220 342.12 0 16,000 - 3,700 3,200 330 1,500 <120 - -—- -
6/27/96 24.20 340.12 0 40,000 6,900 8,700 830 4,000 <120
9/30/96 25.62 338.70 0 190,000 --- 24,000 31,000 2,800 14,000 380 - - -—
12/30/96 2421 340,11 ] 130,000 25,000 32,000 2,900 15,000 <500 — -
3/11/97 2372 340.60 0 76,000 11,000 13,000 1,000 6,500 <500 - —
6/10/97 25.32 339.00 H 63,000 - 9,900 15,000 1,400 7,000 <500 - — —
10/1/97 26.01 33811 0 48,000 - 8,400 12,000 1,200 5,700 <500 - - -—
12/17/97 Semi-Annyal - -— — - - - — — —_ — _
3/29/08 Discontinued
Mw-2/ 4/3-4/90 -— - - <50 - <0.3 <03 <0.3 <0.6 - - <0,02
364.19' 5/31/91 25.51 338.68 0 100 - 31 4.2 0.7 2.0 - ND* <0.5 -
5/31/91 <5,000 — — — — —
6/21/91 26.13 338.06 0 - — — - — — —
vl 26.46 337.73 0 - - — — - -
9/20/91 - -— — 68 -— 1.3 1.6 0.8 3.0 -— - - —



Table 1, Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)
Product Other

Well 1D/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(®) 0&G B T E )-4 MTBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (ft) Date (ft) (msl) (Ft) < npb >

MW-2 10/4/91 2779 336.40 0 - --- --- --- - - - - — .

(cont) 12/19/91 28.00 336.13 0 <50 0.6 1.2 0.8 2.5 -

3/19/92 24.46 339.73 0 <30 2.5 2.0 1.1 2.4 - — —

364.64° 6/19/92 26.10 338.54 0 <50 - <0.5 0.6 0.7 1.2 - P - -

922192 27.60 337.04 0 200 - 16 42 6.1 32 - — — —

12/18/92 26.32 338.32 0 <350 -— <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -

3/22/93 21.35 343.29 0 <350 —- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —

6/14/93 25.15 335.49 0 - - - - -— -— — — - —

7/25/93 24.52 340.12 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —— —

9/23/93 25.63 339.01 0 72 12 4 6 8 - -— -

12/22/93 26.34 338.30 0 1,600 -- 23 <0.5 3.8 4.8 - - P —

3/21/94 25.83 338.81 0 <50 --- 0.7 33 <0.5 1.9 — — — e

6/29/94 -— - - 52 — 0.8 0.9 0.8 19 - — — —

7/6/94 26.70 337.94 0 - - - - — - - -— - —

9/22/94 26.82 337.82 0 <50 - 0.7 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - - - —

12/8/94 26.28 338.36 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —- - a—m -

3/6/95 23.27 341.37 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <0.3 - - -— -

6/8/935 22,38 342.26 0 <50 e <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - -

9/13/95 24.95 339.95 0 <50 - <0.5 0.8 <0.5 0.8 - - — -

12/16/95 25.78 338.86 0 <30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <2.5 - - —

3/28/26 2134 7 343.30 0 <50 - 0.8 5.6 1.0 6.2 <35.0 - - -—

6/27/96 23.99 . 340.65 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -— - —_

9/30/96 25,14 339.50 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 —

12/30/96 23.61 341.03 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - — _—

3/11/97 2317 341.47 0 <350 - <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <3.0 -— - -

610457 24.72 339.92 o <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -

10/1/97 25.85 338.79 0 <50 - 10 1.2 <0.5 17 <5.0 - - —

12/17/97 24.98 339.66 o <50 - <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <2.5 - --- -

3/29/98 20.34 344.30 0 116 - 20 12 4.3 14 5.4 - - -
MW-3/ 4/3-4/90 - — - 2,200 - 36 5 6 17 - - - <0.02

361.92! 5/31/91 23.20 338.72 0 2,200 - 130 11 31 78 - ND* 19 -

5/31/91 -— — - - < 5,000 -— - - - - - — _

6/21/91 24.13 337.79 0 — - - - - - — — - -

71791 24,59 337.73 0 - - - - - — - - — —

920/91 2598 335.94 0 2,200 -— 180 6.0 24 32 am - - -

127/19/91 26.24 335.68 0 640 - 73 27 17 56 - - - -

3/19/92 22.46 339.46 1] 4,500 - 1,000 15 91 240 — — —

362.26° 6/19/92 24.32 337.94 0 1,100 — 89 3.3 9.1 13 - - — -—-

9/22/92 25.84 336.42 0 1,400 - 81 51 15 49 - P - ——

12/18/92 24.40 337.86 0 1,100 - 2.0 i.1 53 38 - - —_ -

3/22/93 1972 342.54 0 1,600 wae 96 9 14 91 e - - -—-

6/14/93 23.52 338.74 0 - — - —- - — - — - -



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, Califormia {continued)

Product Odher
Well 1D/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTBE HVQCs 1,2-DCA
TOC (ft) Date (fi) {msl) (f) < ppb
MW-3 7125193 2321 33%9.05 0 1,200 - 19 6 2 5 - - -
(cont) 9/23/93 24.02 338.24 0 1,500 - 35 <0.5 5 13 - —— -
12/22/93 24.67 337.59 0 1,500 -- 26 <0.5 3.9 4.9 - - -—
3121194 24.05 338.21 1] 1,400 - 22 14 1.1 53 - - -—
6/29/94 — -—- - 1,700 - 90 6.1 20 81 - - -
T/6/94 25.08 337.18 [} - -— — — - - —— — —
9/22/94 24.78 337.48 0 2,600 - 72 7.6 110 370 - — .-
12/8/94 24.35 337.91 ¢ 2,700 - 32 <0.5 100 140 - — -—
3/6/935 21.47 340.79 0 1,000 — 4.0 9.9 B.3 1.9 — -- -
6/8/95 20.99 341.27 0 1,500 — 13 32 12 17 - - -
9/13/95 23.51 338.75 0 2,100 --- 12 79 76 420 - - —
12/16/95 24.00 338.26 0 650 - <0.5 <0,5 4.4 6.5 12 -— -—
3/28/96 19.90 342.36 0 1,500 - 4.3 6.5 60 100 15 - -
6/27/96 21.98 340.28 1] 1,200 - <0.5 <0.5 1.9 2.0 13 - -
9/30/96 23.82 338.44 0 620 --- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 10 -- -
12/30/96 22.30 339.96 0 1,200 -— 0.6 <0.5 0.6 0.7 12 - -
3/11/97 21.51 340,75 0 1,400 --- <0.5 31 <0.5 0.7 iz - -
6/10/97 23.60 338.06 0 1,400 - 1.8 4.8 0.8 1.1 18 -- —
10/1/97 24.73 337.53 0 1,100 -— 0.6 2.2 1.0 i3 7.8 — —--
12717197 23.27 338.99 0 450" - 7.9 1.2 <1.0 1.5 11 - -
3/29/98 20.25 © . 3.0 ] 890 — 0.84 14 1.3 0.68 100 — —
MW-4/ 4/3-4/90 — - — 43,000 18,000 4,000 5,000 790 5,500
4/3-4/90 — 6,000 8,200 1,500
362.70 5/31/91 24.67 338.03 0 34,000 -— 2,900 2,900 680 3,300 - Np* <0.5
5/31/91 -~ - - <5000 - - -- - - - — —
6/21/91 25.31 337.39 0 -—- - - - - — — — -
717191 25.73 336.97 0 - - — — - - — — —
9/20/91 - — - 37,000 - 4,000 3,200 580 3,000 --- ND! 9.2
10/4/91 27.08 335.62 0 — — - —
12/19/91 27.24 335.46 0 41,000 - 5,500 4,900 1,000 4,400 --- ND* 17
3/19/92 23.66 339.04 0 21,000 - 3,800 2,900 500 3,200 --n ND*® 15
363.07 6/19/92 25.33 337.74 0 27,000 <35,000 1,800 1,600 570 1,900 - - -
9/22/92 26.90 336.17 0 20,000 < 5,000 4,100 2,700 670 3,200 — - —_
12/18/92 25.62 33745 0 15,000 < 5,000 2,200 2,000 370 1,600 -- — -
3/22/93 20.80 342,27 0 41,000 5,000 3,900 5,100 840 4,500 - — —
6/14/93 25.73 337.34 0 - - - - - -— - — I
7/25/93 24.02 339.05 0 94,000 < 5,000 18,000 30,000 2,460 14,000 -— -— -—
9/23/93 25.00 338.07 0 23,000 < 5,000 4,700 2,000 900 4,600 — - ——
12/22/93 25.72 337.35 0 18,000 < 5,000 2,800 1,300 420 1,700 - -— —
3/21/94 25.09 337.98 0 21,000 < 3,000 2,800 1,700 340 1,900 - -— -
6/29/04 -— — - 25,000 < 5,000 4,000 2,600 960 3,300 - e —
116/94 26.11 336.96 0 - —- - -— — - - - —



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwaler Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)
Product Other
Wwell ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTBE HYOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (f1) Date (fn (msl) (o) < ppb -
MW-4 9/22/94 26.54 336.53 0 45,000 <5000 11,000 3,800 1,000 5,100 —
(cont} 12/8/94" 25.55 337.52 0 6,700 < 5,000 1,200 720 34 1,100 - —
3/6/95 22.64 340.43 0 8,900 -— 1,400 549 350 240 — - - ——
6/8/95 22.01 341.06 ] 15,000 - 2,000 1,500 400 1,500 — — — -—
9/13/95 24.42 333.65 0 10,000 3,100 670 500 1,400
12/16/95 25,18 337.89 Q0 15,000 -— 2,800 960 420 1,200 <2.5 - - -—
3/28/96 20.97 342.10 0 B,600 - 1,300 920 330 1,100 <10 - - -—
6127196 21.63 341.44 0 18,000 - 2,600 1,500 740 2,400 < 50 - - -—
363.07" 9/30/96 24.85 338.22 0 24,000 - 3,200 1,200 710 2,200 87 — — —-
12/30/96 23.28 339.79 0 15,000 — 2,300 1,000 600 1,900 84 - - -
3/11/97 22.62 340.45 0 23,000 —- 2.600 920 780 2,200 84 -— -—- -—-
6/10/97 24.49 338.58 0 17,000 - 2,900 790 750 1,700 <100 — - —
10/1/97 25.50 337.57 0 21,000 - 3,600 1,400 1,300 2,700 <50 — — -
12/17/97 Semi-Annual - — — — — — - — - - .
3/29/98 Discontinued
MW-5/
359.95 6/21/91 23.17 336.78 0 <350 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —— — — —
6/21/91 - — — ND? <0.5 -
7117191 23.68 336.27 0 - — - — —- — - o - —
9/20/91 - ’ . - - 170 - 0.8 0.9 <0.5 1.5 — —_ — -
10/4/91 25.20 ©. 33475 0 - — — — - —— - - —— —
12/19/91 25.20 334.75 4 <50 -— 0.7 0.7 <0.5 1.4 -— — — —
3/19/92 2121 338.74 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— -
360.28* 6/19/92 23.42 336.86 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— — — -
9/22/92 24.97 335.31 0 150 - 13 34 5.0 26 - - -— —
12/18/92 23.52 336.76 0 <50 <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - —— —
3/10/93 — - - <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 —— —- — —
3/22/93 19.10 341.18 0 - ——- — - — - — — —_ —
6/14/93 22.71 337.57 0 - —
7/125193 21.99 338.29 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
9/23/93 23.48 336.80 0 <50 3 1 1 2 -
12122193 23,98 336.30 0 <350 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - . —
3/21/94 2318 337.10 L] <50 .- 24 1.4 <{.5 2 — — — —
6/29/94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 - — —
716194 24.41 335.87 0 - - — -
912294 24,78 335,50 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -
12/8/94 23.42 336.86 0 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <().5 - - - .
3/6/95 20.65 339.63 1} 67 --- 1.9 2.5 4.7 19 ca — -— j—
6/8/95 20.76 339.52 0 < 50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — —
9/13/95 23.16 337.12 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —— - .-
12/16/95 Unable to locate -- - — — - - - — - — —
3/28/96 Unable to locate - - — — — — — —_ — —— —
6127196 Unable to locate — j— — - - — - — - —— -



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Resulis - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California {continued)
Product Chher
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH{G} Q&G B T E X MTBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (71} Date (it (msl) (f) < npb >
MW-5 9/30/96 Unable to tocate — — - — — — — — - — -
(cont) 12/30/96 Unable to focate - —— - -— - - - .- — — —
3/11/97 Unable to locate - -— - — -— — —— — —— . -
6/10/97 Unable to locate --- - - - . - — — — — —
10/1/97 Unable to locate —- -— -— -— -— - — - — . -
12/17/97 Discontinued
MW.6/
360.22! 6/21/91 23.55 136.67 o 3,700 50 2.6 150 340 — — —
6/21/91 -— — - —- - - - - e - ND* <0.5 ——
7117191 24.00 336.22 0 - -— — - - - . — o —_
9/20/91 - - - 3,200 — 28 <0.5 140 100 -— — - —
10/4/31 25.29 334.93 Q0 - - -— — - —-- - - - .
12/15/91 25.34 334.88 0 380 - 2.7 4.0 15 10 — — — —
3/19/92 22.05 338.17 i} 3,400 -- 57 4.5 330 360 - —— - -
360,582 6/19/92 23.52 337.06 i} 980 - 11 4.2 57 38 - " — —
9/22/92 25.60 334.98 0 11K - 22 41 77 58 - — — -
12/18/92 24.18 336.40 0 1,500 .- 32 1.3 58 47 —_ — — —
3110/93 — - -— 1,400 -—- 30 9 8 22 - —
3/22/93 19.36 341.22 0 - - - - - — — — - —
6/14/93 23.48 . 337.10 0 - - - — - - . - — —
7125193 22.30 " 331828 1] R3" - <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— - — -
9/23793 23.20 337.38 0 200 - 6 2 3 3 - - — —_
12/22/93 23.91 336.67 0 130 - <0.5 1.8 1.2 1.5 — — — —
3/21/94 23.27 337.31 0 290 - 3 10 1.6 4.7 —— — - -
6/29/94 —— -— - 300 - 0.6 1.2 2.4 4.6 — - — —
716194 24,27 336.31 0 -— - — — — - - ——
9/22/94 24 84 335.74 0 2,300 -— 58 3.6 100 290 - — — —
12/3/94 23.85 336.73 0 <50 <Q.5 <(.5 <0.5 0.9 - - -— —-
3/6/95 20.91 339.67 0 360 - 2.0 3.6 0.9 23 —_ — — —
6/8/95 20,18 340.40 0 230 <0.5 <0.5 1.0 1.6 — -
9/13/95 23.53 337.05 0 88 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 1.1 — - - —
12/16/95 23.38 337.20 0 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <Q.5 7.3 - - -
3/28/96 19.37 341.21 0 130 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 92 — -
6127196 21.66 338.92 0 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 5.7 e -
9/30/96 23.06 337.52 0 50 - <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 6.3 -— _— —
12/30/96 21.46 33512 0 o0 -— <05 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 5.5 - - .
3/11/97 20.91 339.67 0 80 . <0.5 <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <50 — -— -—
6/10/97 22.65 337.93 0 <50 -— 1.6 2.3 <05 1.2 <5.0 - - -
10/1/97 23.63 336.95 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - - —
12/17/97 22.77 337.81 0 92 - 0.98 <{.50 0.72 1.6 2.7 — - —
3/29/98 18.34 342.24 0 o518 - < .50 <50 <{.50 <0.50 i0 —— -— -—



Table 1.  Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)

Product Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTBE HVOC s 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (ft) Date (ft} (msl) {ft) < ppb -
MW-7/{cont)
360.63" 6/21/M 23.45 337.18 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 -—
6/21/91 — - — — — — — — - — ND* <0.5 -
M791 23.90 336.73 0 -— - — — —
9/20/91 - 69 -— 4.4 3.3 12 3.9 —
10/4/91 25.03 335.60 0 - - — —
12/19/91 25.10 335.53 0 <50 0.9 2.8 1.7 5.9 -- — —
3/19/92 2274 337.89 0 <350 - 1.1 0.6 0.9 2.5 w—- — — -—
360.99° 6/19/92° -— - -- — — — .-
9/22/92* - — - -— -— — - - —
12/18/92° — — - -— —- — — — — —
3/22/93° a— —— — -—
6/14/93° - - -— - — — -
7125193} -— - — — — — - — —
361.68° 12/23/93 23.67 338.01 0 <50 - 0.9 0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — - —
3/21/94 24.13 337.55 0 <50 - 0.5 1.1 <0.5 1.4 - -
6/29/94 - -— — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - -
7/6/94 26.45 335.23 0 - — — — — — —
9/22/94 27.40 334.28 0 11,000 1,900 230 310 970 - — —
12/8/94 26.23 335.45 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —— —
3/6/95 23.1% © . 33849 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 --- - —
6/8/95 22.14 ™. 339.54 0 <350 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
9/13/95 24.55 337.13 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —
12/16/95 25.74 335.94 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 - - -
3/28/96 21.72 339.96 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - —
6/27/96 23.50 338.18 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
9/30/96 25.20 336.48 0 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 - -
12/30/96 2388 337.80 0 <50 <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -— -
3/11/97 2299 333.69 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 — -— -
6/10/97 24.70 336.98 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - —
10/1/97 25.70 335.98 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -- — -
12/17/97 Discontinued
MW-8/
12/12/91 22.54 - 0 <50 — <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - . —
354 89* 6/19/92 20.47 334.42 0 <50 1.2 1.4 0.5 2.9 - — —
9/22/92 29.80 325.09 0 180 — 17 42 6.0 31 - - -
12/18/52 21.18 333.71 0 <50 en <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — -— — -
3/10/93 - - <50 - 0.8 2 <0.5 2 — - _
3/22/93 16.91 337.98 0 — — - — — a— - — —
6/14/93 24,30 330.59 0 - -— -— — — -
7125193 23.77 331.12 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -
9/23/93 20.40 334 49 0 <50 - 1 0.9 0.7 1 -en —— — —



Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)
Product Other
Well [ID/ DTW GWE Thickness® TPH(G) O&G B T E X MTBE HVOCs 1.2-DCA EDB
TQC (fi) Date (ft) (msly {ft) < pob >
MW-8 12/22/93 21,92 333.97 0 <350 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 - -—- - —
(cont) 3/21/94 20,19 334.70 0 <50 - 0.9 1.5 <0.5 2 - -— — -
6/29/04 -— - --- <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 -— - — .
7/6/94 21.05 333.84 ] --- --- - — - - - - - - —
9/22/94 21.84 333.05 0 9,600 --- 1,600 180 260 840 - - -— -—
10/14/94 21.84 333.05 0 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 — -
12/8/94 2071 334.18 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 - - - —
3/6/95 18.11 336.78 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 - — — —
6/8/95 17.79 337.10 0 <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 -— — — —
9/13/95 19.80 335.09 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - -— — —
12/16/95 20.46 334.43 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <2.5 - - —
3/128/96 15.42 339.47 ¢ <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <{.5 <50 - - —
6/27/96 19.08 335.81 ¢ <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - -— -
360.58"* 9/30/96 20.30 340.28 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 <50 e - -
12/30/96 19.03 341.53 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.3 <5.0 - — o
3711797 18.41 342.17 4] <50 - <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -—
6/10/97 19.91 340.67 0 <50 - <{L3 <(.5 <{.5 <05 <5.0 e -— -
10/1/97 20.71 339.87 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 — e -
1217197 Discontinued
MW-9/ .
361.29 7/6/94 25.15 ~ 336.08 V] - - —— —
8/26/94 — — 12,000 - 1,700 240 410 1,400 —
9/22/94 2574 335.49 0 10,000 - 1,900 250 320 1,200 . — - —
12/8/94 24.84 336.39 0 18,000 - 2,400 780 450 4,600 - -— — —
3/6/95 21.83 339.40 0 6,100 -— 1,400 260 420 1,500 --- — — -
6/8/95 21.29 339.94 0 14,000 - 2,100 220 540 1,700 - . p— —
9/13/95 23.65 337.85 0 11,000 - 1,900 120 490 1,400 - — - —_
12/16/95 24.32 336.91 0 16,000 -- 1,900 <0.5 680 1,200 <2.5 - - -
3/28/96 20.45 340.78 0 960 - 120 5.9 33 70 18 — — aaa
6/27/96 22.84 338.39 0 10,000 --- 1,200 46 340 1,000 66 - - —
361,59 9/30/96 24.12 337.47 0 15,000 —em 1,300 36 390 950 100 e - -
12/30/96 72.64 338.95 0 12,000 — 1,200 54 470 1,300 100 -— -- —
31197 22.09 339.50 0 13,000 e 850 37 30 930 63 - - -
6/10/97 23.78 337.51 0 9,000 - 800 73 220 360 86 - — —
10/1/97 23.53 338.06 0 7,000 - 770 13 270 340 99 ne- -— —
12/17/97 Semi-Annual - - — — — - — — — — .
3/29/98 20.48 341.11 0 4,900 --- 400 850 160 720 170 -— - -
MW-10 G27/96 20.74 - 4] <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 — -— -
358.02 9/30/96 22.03 335.99 0 <350 - <0.5 <{.5 <0.5 <0.5 <35.0 - -— -—
12/30/96 20.56 337.46 0 <50 am <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - —
3/11/97 19.93 338.09 0 <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <05 <0.5 7.0 -— —— .
7




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)
Product Other
Weldl ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH(G) 0&G B T E X MTBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA
TOC (ft) Date (ft) {msl) (ft) < P
MW-10 B/10/97 21.65 336.37 D <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 53 - -
(cont) 10/1797 22.52 335.50 0 <50 Lo <0.5 <5 <0.5 < 0.5 <50 - -
12/17/97 Semi-Annual -— — — — — — — — — —
3/29/98 17.47 . 340,55 0 <50 —_ <{.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 4.3 - -
Trip Blank
MW-AA 5/31/91 - - -— <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — —
6/21/21 - - -— <50 — <0.5 <5 <0.5 <{.5 — — — wan
9/20/91 - - — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — —_ j—
12/19/91 --- — — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — e vem -
3/19/92 - — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —_ —
TB-LB 6/19/92 -— <350 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —
9/22/92 - -— - g2 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 <0.5
12/18/92 - -— - <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 -— -— - -—
3/10/93 — wan - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— — - —
3/22/93 - -— —-- <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 —— — - -
TH25193 — - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <(.5 -— — - o
9/23/93 - -— - < 50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 . o — -
12/22/93 - -— - <350 —- <0.5 <0D.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —
3/21/94 — - - <50 -—- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —— - —
6/29/94 —-= -— —- <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 — — . -
71194 — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —
7/6/94 — -— — <30 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — — —
9/22/94 — <50 <0.5 <(.5 <{.5 <0.5 —_ . -
12/8/94 -— -—- - <5) — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— — - —
3/6/95 - - -— <50 —ea <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 — —_ — ——
6/8/95 -— - - <50 — <0.5 <05 <0.5 <0.5 - - j— -—
9/13/95 ——- - -— <50 - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— —_ ——— ——-
12/16/95 -— o --- <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2.5 -— — -
3/28/96 -— was - <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -— — -~
6/27/96 - --- -— <50 - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 — j— -
9/30/96 —— -—- - <50 -— <05 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -—- - —
12/30/96 - - — <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <50 -— —a ——
31197 -— a— - <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 -— - —
6/10/97 —— - -— <50 - <05 <(.5 <0.5 <{.5 <35.0 -— — —
107197 -— - --- <50 — <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5.0 - - -
121197 - — -— <50 - <0.50 <0,50 <0.50 <0.50 <25 — f— e
3/29/98 —_ — — <50 — <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <{.30 <2.5 -— _— —
Bailer Blank 5/31/91 — - - <50 -— <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — —
MW-BB 6/21/91 - -— - <50 - <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — -—
9/20/91 -- —- <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -— - . -
12/19/91 - - <50 -— <0.5 <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 - —
3/19/92 —- -— - <50 -—- <0.3 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - — -— -




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California (continued)
Product Other
Well ID/ DTW GWE Thickness* TPH{G) 0&G B T E X MTBE HVOCs 1,2-DCA EDB
TOC (ft) Date (ft) {msl) (ft) < -ppb >
Bailor Blank 6/19/92 e - [ <50 - -<0.5 <0.5 <{0.5 <0.5 — — — —_
(Cont) 9/22/92 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.8 -
12/21/92 - -—- - <50 - <0.5 <(.5 <0.5 <0.5 — . — —
3/10/93 — — <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — —
3/22/93 —— e a— <50 - <Q.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - .- -— -—
7/25/93 - - - <350 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 -—- —— — —
0723793 - un— - <50 -—- <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <5 --- —— -— -
12/22/93 - -— - <350 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - — —
3721794 - - - <50 - <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 — — — —-




Table 1. Water Level Data and Groundwater Analytical Results - Chevron Service Station #9-5542, 7007 San Ramon Valley Road, Dublin, California {cont)

EXPLANATION:

TOC = Top of casing clevation

(ft) = feet

DTW = Depth to water

GWE = Groundwater elevation

msl = Measurements referenced relative to mean sea level
TPH{G) = Total Purgeable Petroleumn Hydrocarbons as Gasoline
0O&G = Oil apd Grease

B = Benzene

T = Toluene
E = Ethylbenzene
X = Xylenes

MTBE = Meihyl tertiary-butyl ether

HVOUCs = Halogenated Volatdle Organic Compounds
1,2-DCA = 1,2-Dichloroethane

EDB = Ethylene dibromide

ppb = Pants per billion

-— = Not available/not applicable

ANATYTICAY. METHODS:

EPA Method 3015/5030 for TPH(G)

EPA Method 602 for BTEX

EPA Method 504 for EDB

EPA Method 8020 for BTEX & MTBE

EPA Method 8010 for HVOCs

Standards Methods Method 503E for O&G
EPA Method 413.1 for total 0&G

EPA Method 624 for BTEX and VOCs
Standard Methods Method 5520 for Q&G
LUFT = DHS LUFT Manual Method for OL

NOTES:

Groundwater elevation data and laboratory analytical results prior to March 6, 1995, were compiled from
the Quarerly Groundwater Monitoring Reports prepared for Cheveon by Sierra Environmental Services.

*
)

W m oa B b & ow

Product thickness was measured with an MMC flexi-dip interface probe.

Top of casing elevations for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-7 were surveyed by Ron Miller,
Professional Engineer #15816 on June 26, 1991,

Top of casing elevations for monitoring wells MW-1 through MW-8 were surveyed by Kier & Wright
of Pleasanton, California on December 12, 1991, Survey data received by SES on April 30, 1892,
Well could not be located on this date due te surface conditions from recent discing.

Monitoring well part of remediation system.

Monitoring well not located since March 1992 sampling event.

Top of casing elevation surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on January 13, 1994,

Monitoring well surveyed by Ron Miller, PE #15816, on July 5, 1994.

Other HVOCs were not detected at detection limits ranging from 0.5 to 1 ppb.

Chloroform and bromodichloromethane were detected at 1.3 and 0.9 ppb, respectively. Other HVOCs
were not detected at detection limits ranging from 0.5 to 1 ppb.

A non-standard gasoline pattern was observed in the chromatogram.

Uncategorized compound not included in gasoline total.

Gasoline range concentration reporied. The chromatogram shows only a single peak in the gasoling
range.

Analytical results provided by Chevron Project Manager.

TPH(G) and BTEX results are estimated concentrations. Due to laboratory error, sample was analyzed
past the recommended holding time. (GTEL).

Laboratory report indicates uncategorized compound is not included in gasoline concentration.
Surveyed by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying on 10/15/96, elevations based on previous TOC data.
Laboratory report indicates gas & unidentified hydrocarbons <C7.

Laboratory report indicates unidentified hydrocarbons >C5.

5250.TQM
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STANDARD OPERATING PROCEDURE -
GROUNDWATER SAMPLING

Gettler-Ryan Inc. field personnel adhere to the following procedures for the callection and
handling of groundwater samples prior to analysis by the analytical laboratory. Prior to
sample collection, the type of analysis to be performed is determined. Loss preventian of

volatile compounds is controlled and sample preservation for subsequent analysis is
maintained. )

Pricr to sampling, the presence or absence of free-phase hydracarbons is determined using
a MMC flexi-dip interface probe. Product thickness, if present, is measured to the nearest
0.01 foot and is noted in the field notes. In addition, static water level measurements are
collected with the interface probe and are also recarded in the field notes.

After water levels are collected and prior to sampling, each well is purged a minimum of three
well casing volumes of water using pre-cleaned pumps (stack, suction, Grundfes), or palyviny!
chloride bailers. Temperature, pH and electrical conductivity are measured a minimum of
three times during the purging. Purging continues until these parameters stabilize.

Groundwater samples are collected using Chevron-designated disposable bailers. The water
samples are transferred from the bailer intc appropriate containers. Pre-preserved cantainers,
supplied by analytical labaeratories, are used when possible, When pra-preserved containers
are not available, the laboratory is instructed to preserve the sample as appropriate.

Duplicate samples are collected for the laboratory to use in maintaining quality
assurance/quality cantrol standards. The samples are labeled to include the job number,
sample identification, collection date and time, analysis, preservation {if any), and the sample
callactor's initials. The water samples are placed in a cooler, maintained at 4oC for transport

to the laboratory. QOnce coilected in the field, all samples are maintained under chain of
custody until delivered to the laboratory.

The chain of custody document includes the job number, type of preservation, if any, analysis
requested, sample identification, date and time collected, and the sample coliector's name.
The chain of custady is signed and dated (including time of transfer) by each person who

receives or surrenders the samples, beginning with the field persannel and ending with the
laboratory personnel.

A laboratory supplied trip blank accompanies each;.-éampling set. For sampling sets greater
than 20 samples, 5% trip blanks are included. The trip blank is analyzed for some or all of
the same compounds as the groundwater samples. ‘

As requested by Chevron Products Company, the purge water and decontamination water

generated during sampling activities is transported by IWM to McKittrick Waste Management
located in McKittrick, California.

sop. 184




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET
Chevron Facility # 9-5542 Job#: 5290.80
2, &
Address: 7007 San Raman_Valley Road Date: 3-294E
City: Duhlin, CA Sampler: F.Cline
o A
Well ID mw: & Well Condition: ct 7/
Well Diameter @_41_& Hydrocarbon /é/ " Amount Bailed—&=
361' f Thickness: in. {product/water}! {gal)
Total Depth EZ, fr. Volume 2" = 0.17 3" = 038 4" = 0.66
! Facto 6" = 1.50 12* = 5.80
Depth to Water 20 aceer (VF)
r ,‘- » - ] g
M X VF@E. =g.£_ X 3 lcase volumae) = Estimated Purge Volume: fii__.tgal.l
Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling
Equipment: Bailer Equipment: Disposable Baile
(ECE o Bailer
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Othen:
2= /, s QA F
Starting Time: 2 Weather Conditions:  (£AE i
e y '
Sampling Time: h Water Color: Clia~ Odor: /’jf‘ff
Pufging Flow Rate: /'G onm Sediment Description: New
Did well de-water? ﬂt If yes; Time: Volume: _Igal)
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORP Alkalinity
? 37 (32) & & g wumhos/cm 5 (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
2 g ‘ ) ' g(yéf Zaj 4
227 .9 (a2 g3V 70,1
7F .G (s 23] LT ;
& o _gad_ g# L/
LABORATORY iNFOﬁf‘ﬁATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY AMALYSES
MW- é-' 3 x 40m/VOA Y HCL MNEHEFEE™ {g’{) TPH-Gas/BTEX/MTBE
COMMENTS:

9/97-Reldat.trm
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WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9-5542 Job#: 5290 80
Address: 7007 San Ramaon Valley Boad ~ Date: %29 -E
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: E.Cline
s Cte
Well ID BN Well Condition:

Well Diameter

‘é ; _/ "_"'"J-I
2>
zoz->/ .

Total Depth

Depth to Water

Hydrocarbon ﬁ/ i

Thickness:

Amount Bailed

in (product/water}: [gal}

Volums 2" =017

Factor (VF)

3" =038
6" =150

4" = (.66
12" = 5.80

V'
-~
U > i )
lﬂ]____ X VR./)ﬁ_ = 2") % 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purge Volume: Z_f)'_LgaLl

Purge Disposable Bailer Sampling

Equipment: " Bailer Equipment: ___D_Isp_igsable Bailer

Stack BEailer

i thon Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: Other:
/ 5 ; SG ’/ &S /g 2
Starting Time: ! Weather Conditionsg: Cx i
Sampling Time: /5-‘_ % Water Color: cLLav . Qdor: A I
Purging Flow Rate: { 3 gpm Sediment Description: Vi -'!b’
i3
Did well de-water? Ak/ If yes; Time: Volume: {gai )
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperatures D.O. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) pmhos/an o g N (mg/L) {mV¥) (ppm}
13T 26 bl _9Z8 2o
5,39 Lit , g27 0.
1350 2.8 , VEZ 207 :
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {# - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES

MW- 3 3 x 40m/VOA Y HCL eneTEe— < Efuog] TPH-Gas/BTEX/MTBE
COMMENTS:

9/97-theidat.frm
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WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING

FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.8-5542 Job#: 5290.80
-2
Address: _7007 San Ramon Valley Road Date:: % -2
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: F.Cline
. G~
Well ID MW= é Well Condition: G} /
Well Diameter @4“__:& Hydrocarbon __Q/ Amount Balley
3 (7 Thickness: i {product/water): {gal )
Total Depth f Volume 9" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factor 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water / g ,’)?L/ 1, actor (VE)
4 .
_if____ X VF @_7_ é'_7_. ¥ 3 (cass volurne) = Estimated Purge Volume: E__ngu
Purge Disposahle Bailer Sampling
Equipment: " Bailer Equipment: r
tack =£1)
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
Other: Other:
& _‘5— - /'
Starting Time: /: (% Weather Conditions: Cire- At i
Sampling Time: /0/; Water Color: [Le~ Odor:_A/*—
Purging Flow Rate: / [)0 gnm Sediment Description: Ao
Did well de-water? N If yes; Time: Volume: _{gal)
Time Velume FH Conductivity Temperature ~ D.O. ORP Alkalinity
) (gal.) pmhos/cm - =C (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
9.8 2 Gl 863 /9.
jocc & G 19 _FCS AL :
joc ﬁ? /_(:'r /2 <57 191 !
fce! < Ve L0 14.C
o
_ LABQRATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER : REFRIG, PRESERV. TYPE LABORATORY ANALYSES
MW- 0 3 x 40m/VOA Y HCL NERSFEE— < L) TPH-Gas/BTEX/MTBE

" {COMMENTS:

979 7-Meldat.trm




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility #.9:-5542 Job#: 5290.80
Address: _7007 San Ramaon Valley Boad Date: 3’2‘7’75
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: E Cline
Well ID e 7 Well Condition: O!mj
Well Diameter _@E’_ﬁ Hydrocarbon % - Amount Bailed o= ‘
33 ! Thickness: . (productfwater}: {gal}
Total Depth g/ ft Volume 2" = 0.17 3" =038 4" = 0.66
Factol 6" = 1.50 12" = 5.80
Depth to Water b 4 Lf fr. (D .
s o1 .
, 5S¢ .
_/_Z._____ X VFer_g_ =__§;le 3 (case volume) = Estimated Purgs Volume: %.l
Purge “Disposabie Baile Sampling
Equipment: Equipment: Disposable Bailer
tack~ . Baila
uction Pressure Bailer
Grundfos Grab Sample
QOther: Other:
_;,- i ?
Starting Time: /3'9‘/: Weather Conditions: C/(C”‘/ Srtiex/
Sampling Time: /35-/ Water Color: cl a,/ Odar: Afee
Purging Flow Rate: (12— gnen Sediment Description:’ New «
Did well de-water? ffyes; Time: . Volume: _{gal}
Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.C. ORP Alkalinity
(gal.) umhos/cm °C, (mg/L) (mV) (ppm)
|35 2.4 VE 4&0 197
J355 48 20 s }
/357 21T :
B5T 7 %53 .Zﬂ /
LABORATORY INFORMATION
SAMPLE ID {#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TY.PE L ABORATORY AMNALYSES
MW- ‘7 3 x 40m/{VOA Y HCL MNEHSTEE {m ~| TPH-Gas/BTEX/MTBE
COMMENTS:

8/97-lividat.Im




WELL MONITORING/SAMPLING
FIELD DATA SHEET

Chevron Facility # 9-5542 Job#: 5290.80
Address: 7007 San Ramon Valley Boad Date: 2 ‘27 ‘ii
City: Dublin, CA Sampler: E.Cline
Well ID M- /C : Well Condition: & // S
Well Diameter 2" 47 in Hydrocarbon M Armount Bailed
. ﬁﬁ'( Thickness: i {product/water): {gal)
Total Depth : ft Volume 2" = 0.17 =038 = 0.66
v Facto & = 150 =5. eo
Depth to Water //' J ? fr. actor (VF) .

. -~
[_ZLL_ X Vp_’ﬂ_ =_Z_'i X 3 (case voluma) = Estimated Purge Vo|uma€'é’_z_l.gau

Purge Disposahle Bailer Sampling
Equipment: - Bailer : Equipment: Disposable Bailer
> : Bailer
uction Pressure Batler
Grundfos Grab Sample
Others QOther:
. - “ - . ” v-r\r"-
Starting Time: 2. ?, Weather Conditions: C/L“ S e
e g 20 claer o

Sampling Time: Water Color: ClA Odor:_ Al

Purging Flow Rate: L.> gpm. Sediment Description: N,C« -

Did weil de-water? ¥ yes; Time:r — . Volume: {gal)

Time Volume pH Conductivity Temperature D.O. ORY Alkalinity
(gal) . pmhos/ce «C (mg/L) (mV) {ppm)
i

£.20 2 Lo all /9.8
G171 o LYo @Y 4 -

73 ?/vq q Vi 6’,(0_4 i, :'O, :

4.2 1 (.37 ‘-70[ (97

, LABORATORY INFORMATION |
SAMPLE ID (#) - CONTAINER REFRIG. PRESERV. TYPE =" LABORATORY AMALYSES
- M- () 3 x 40m/VOA Y HCL NEWSTEL— & E)1 o] TPH-Gas/BTEX/MTBE
-
COMMENTS:
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and CO hevron Contact: L} No ain—oT—LUsSToay—Recor«

Fax copy of Lab Repor

Chovron Focllty Number _#9=3342 Ghowron Contact (Home) M+ Brett Hunter
Faolllty Address 1007 San Ramon Valley Rd., Dublin, CA (510) 842-B695
Chavron U.S.A. Ina. y Addre 290. 80 (Phons)
P.0. BOX 5004 Consultant Project Numbar__2290. Laboratory Name NBIAEZEL SEQUOIA Service Code: 2202790
Sa.n .Ra'mon CA 04583 | Consutiont Home Gettler-Ryan Loboratory Service Order 49034273 C)DS@OJL]
' 6747 Sierra Ct, Ste J, Dublin 94568 /7/
FAY (415)842._959] Addross ! L Samplaa Collected by (Hamo) l Hg/ :
Projoct Coptact (Noto) Deanna Hardin-g Colteollen Dota M’?? _i
(Phona) 551- 7555 {Fax Humber) 551 -7888 Signolur :
'E Analyses To Be Performed
£ : . : DO NOT BILL
L X é <6 §§ F: B E 3 |s |2 TB-LB ANALYSIS
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i 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
@ SequOIa 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creck, CA 94598
v Analyti Cal 819 Striker Avenue, Suitc 8§ Sacramento, CA 95834

p—
:ﬁGettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Prgj. ID:

i 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Desctipt: TB-LB
Matrix: LIQUID

Chevron 8-5542, Dubhn

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 -

Lab Number: 9803.J70-01

instrument ID: GCHPOT

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates

Detection Limit

ug/L

50
25
0.50
0.50
0.50
0.50

Control Limits %

Trifluorotoluene 70

Analytes reported as N.D. ware not present above the stated limit of detection.

ANALYTICAL - ELAP #2000

N{ %regory

Project Manager

{650) 364-9600
(510) 988-2600
{916) 921-9600

130

Received: 03/30/98
Analyzed: 04/03/98
Reported: 04

FAX (650) 364-9233
FAX (510) 988-9673
FAX (916) 921-0100

led: 03/29/98

Sample Resuits
ug/L

zzzzzz
ogooDoO

% Recovery
74

Page;




Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063  (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
q 404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Cresk, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX (510) 988-5673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8  Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX (916} 921-0100

Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Client Proj. | Chevron 9- Dublin Sampled: 03/29

£ 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-2 Received: 03/30,/98
Dublin, CA 84568 Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 04/03,/98

Lab Number: 9803J7 R d:

i

HiH s

it

HITE

atc 8] er:
Instrument ID: GCHPO1

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas i 580 e 110
Methyl t-Butyl Ether ' L e eiieeaiaiaa. 2.5 i eieieeeees 5.4
Benzene 0.50 e 20
Toluene e 050 ... creeaes 12
Ethyl Benzene ... 0.50 i 4.3
Xylenes (Total) .. Q.50 e 14
Chromatogram Pattern: e, Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

_ Trifluorotoluene 70 130 98

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present abova the stated limit of detection,

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #2000

elbfegory

roject Manager Page:




@ Sequoia

W Analytical

: Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies
2 6747 Sierra Count Suite J

680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598
819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834

Client Pro|. ID:  Chevron 9-5542, Dublin
Sample Descript: MW-3

Matrix: LIQUID

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Lab Number: 9803J70-05

{650) 364.9600 FAX (550} 364-9223
{510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 938-9673
(918) 921-9600 FAX {916} 921-0100

Sampled: 03/29/98
Received: 03/30/98

Analyzed 04/03/98
Reported: 04/08/98

instrument ID: GCHPm

Analyte

TPPH as Gas

Methyl t-Butyl Ether
Benzene

Toluene

Ethyl Benzene

Xylenes (Total)
Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates
Triflucrotoluene

Detection Limit
ug/L

.................... 50
.................... 2.5
.................... 0.50
.................... 0.50
.................... 0.50
.................... 0.50

Control Limits %
70

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #2000

MiKd Crégory

Project Manager

Sample Results
ug/L

% Recovery
130 103

Page:




@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {(650) 364-9600 FAX {650) 364.9233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921-9600 FAX {916) 921-0100

|

Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020 Analyzed: 04/03/98

E Ge . 1D i pled: 03

£ 5747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-6 Received: 03/30/98 U
Z Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID
g

i

QC Batch Number: GC040398802001A
Instrument ID: GCHFO1

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e, 1 1 a5
Methylt-ButylEther 25 e 30
Benzene : 0.50 N.D.
Toluene 0.50 N.D.
Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.
Kylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:
Unidentified HC

v
0
o

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery
Trifluorotoluene 70 130 93

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOI ALYTICAL - ELAP #2000

Project Manager

Page:




@ Sequoia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364.9233

404 M. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 983-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {316) 921-9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

i Gettler Rya é strateg . \ mpled; 03/29/98
& 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descnpt Mw-g Recelved 03/30/98
§DUb|In CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID

- Analysis Method: 8015Mod /8020

Analyzed: 04?‘03 /98

bc Batch Number: GC040398802001A
Instrument 1D: GCHPO1

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results
ug/L ug/L
TPPHasGas e 500 4900
Methyl t-ButylEther .. 25 i 170
Benzene 5.0 400
Toluene e 80 el 850
EthylBenzene 8.0 e 160
Xylenes (Total) . L0 1 720
Chromatogram Pattern: s e Gas
Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

Trifluorotoluene 70 130 96

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL - ELAP #2000

MG eory
Pfoject Manager
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SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650) 364-9600 FAX (650) 364-9233
404 N_ Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 988-9600 FAX {510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916} 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

% Gettler Ryan/Geostrategies Clie : . Sampled: 02/29/98 &
£ 6747 Sierra Court Suite J Sample Descript: MW-10 .Received: 03/30/98 &
£ Dublin, CA 94568 Matrix: LIQUID 2
H fggl%sis I\é!ethod: 85)15M0d/8020 Analyzed: 04/03/98

atch Number: 0
Instrument ID: GCHPM

Analyte Detection Limit Sample Results -
ug/L ug/L

TPPH as Gas 50 N.D.

Methyl t-ButylEther Ll 25 e 4.3

Benzene 0.50 N.D.

Toluene 0.50 N.D.

Ethyl Benzene 0.50 N.D.

Xylenes (Total) 0.50 N.D.

Chromatogram Pattern:

Surrogates Control Limits % % Recovery

Trifluorotoluene 70 130 88

Analytes reported as N.D. were not present above the stated limit of detection.

SEQUOI ALYTICAL - ELAP #2000

Project Manager Page:
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SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 (650} 364-9600 FAX (650) 354-9233
404 N. Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598  (510) 983.5600 FAX {510) 988-2673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 {216} 921.9600 EAX {916} 921-0100

i Geftler Ryan/Geostrategies Received: 03/30,/98
6747 Slerra Court Suite J

Dublin, CA 94568 Lab Proj. ID: 9803470 Reported: 04/08/98
& Attention:  Deanna Harding

Client Proj. ID: Chevron 8-5542, Dublin

LABORATORY NARRATIVE
In order to properly interpret this report, it must be reproduced in its entirety. This
report contains a total of pages including the laboratory narrative, sample
results, quality control, and'related documents as required (cover page, COC, raw data,
etc.}.
TPGEMW : Sample 9803J70-06 was diluted 10-fold.
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

MQOW

Project Manager Page: 1
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SequOia 680 Chesapeake Drive Redwood City, CA 94063 {650) 364-95600 FAX (650) 364.9133
404 N, Wiget Lane Walnut Creek, CA 94598 (510) 988.9600 FAX (510) 988-9673

v Analytical 819 Striker Avenue, Suite 8 Sacramento, CA 95834 (916) 921.9600 FAX (916) 921-0100

:Gettler Ry eostrategfés ient Project ID: " Chevron 9-5542, Dublin
6747 Sierra Court, Ste J Matrix: Liquid

:Dublin, CA 94568
‘Attention: Deanna Harding QC Sample Group: 9803J70  -01-06

QUALITY CONTROL DATA REPORT

ANALYTE Benzene Toluene Ethyl Xylenes MTBE
Benzene
Method: EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8020 EPA 8015
Analyst: N. Zahedi N. Zahedi N. Zahedi N. Zahedi N. Zahed;
MS/MSD
Batch#: 8040021 8040021 8040021 8040021 BO40021
Date Prepared: 4/3/98 4/3/98 4/3/98 4/3/98 4/3/98
Date Analyzed: 4/3/98 4/3/98 4/3/48 4/3/98 4/3/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP1 HP1 HP1 HP1 HP1
Conc. Spiked: 20 ug/L 20pug/L 20 ug/L 60 1g/L 20 ug/L
Matrix Spike
% Recovery: 110 110 1 112 123
Matrix Spike
Duplicate %
Recovery: 103 104 104 105 t12

Relative %
Difference: 6.5 5.6 6.5 6.5 8.4

LCS Batch#: LCS040398 LC5040398 LCSD40398  LOS040398 LCS040398

Date Prepared: 4/3/98 4/3/98 4/3/98 4/3/98 4/3/98

Date Analyzed: 4/3/98 4/3/98 4/3/98 4/3/98 4/3/98
Instrument 1.D.#: HP1 HP1 HP1 HP1 HP1

LCS % .
Recovery: 108 107 107 A 114 102
% Recovery

Control Limits: 80-140 60-140 80-140 60-140 60-140

. Please Note:
SEQUOIA ANALYTICAL

The LCS is a control sample of known, interferent free matrix that is analyzed using the same reagents,
. preparation, and analytical methods employed for the samples. The matrix spike is an aliquot of sample
fortitied with known quantities of specific compounds and subjected to the entire analytical procedure, If
the recovery of analytes from the matrix spike does not fall within specifled cantrol lirits due to matrix
interfarence, the LCS recovery is to be used to validate the batch,

9803J70.GET <1>




